No. 25-1170

In the

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

V.

Donald J. Trump, et al.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:25-cv-10139-LTS

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIAL JOSHUA STEINMAN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION 611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE #231 Washington, DC 20003 daniel.epstein@aflegal.org (202) 964-3271 JUDD E. STONE II # 1215876 CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON ARI CUENIN CODY C. COLL STONE HILTON PLLC 600 Congress Ave., Ste. 2350 Austin, Texas 78701 judd@stonehilton.com (737) 465-7248

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement
Table of Contentsii
Table of Authoritiesiii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae1
Summary of Argument2
Argument
I. The EO Is Faithful to the Constitution and Serves the Interests of National Security5
II. National-Security Concerns Also Support the Executive in the Irreparable-Harm Analysis14
Conclusion18
Certificate of Compliance19
Certificate of Service20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)
Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council, 530 US 363 (2000)17
Dep't of State v. Munoz, 602 U.S. 899 (2024)9
Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)
Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)
Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)
INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of the L.A. Cty. Fed'n of Labor, 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)
Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)
U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett, 494 U.S. 715 (1990)
United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898)
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)
Statutes
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)
Other Authorities
2 FARRAND'S RECORDS
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Speech at the Constitutional Convention</i> , <i>in</i> JAMES MADISON'S NOTES OF DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (June 8, 1787)
 Amy Swearer, Subject to the (Complete) Jurisdiction Thereof: Salvaging the Original Meaning of the Citizenship Clause, 24 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 135 (2019)
How the FBI Busted Anna Chapman and the Russian Spy Ring, ABC NEWS (Nov. 1, 2011), https://abcnews.go.com/blogs/politics/2011/11/how-the-fbi-busted- anna-chapman-and-the-russian-spy-ring
Kristin A. Vara, <i>Espionage: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 22 ILSA J. INT'L & COMP. L. 61 (2015)
THE FEDERALIST No. 68 (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961) (Alexander Hamilton)
Timothy Meyer & Ganesh Sitaraman, <i>The National Security</i> <i>Consequences of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 122 MICH. L. REV. 55 (2023)
Constitutional Provisions

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.	Const.	amend.	XIV	 •••••	•••••	•••••	 3, 8	5
U.S.	Const.	art, II, §	3	 			 •••• 4	4

Executive Orders & Proclamations

Exec. Order No. 14,159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025)	10, 13
Exec. Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025)	2, 6
Exec. Order No. 14,165, 90 Fed. Reg. 8467 (Jan. 20, 2025)	11
Proclamation No. 10,886, 90 Fed. Reg. 8327 (Jan. 20, 2025)	11
Proclamation No. 10,888, 90 Fed. Reg. 8333 (Jan. 20, 2025)	11
